
 

Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Western Area Planning Committee 

Place: Council Chamber - County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, BA14 
8JN 
 

Date: Wednesday 5 July 2023 

Time: 3.00 pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Ellen Ghey - Democratic Services Officer 
of Democratic Services, County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 
718259 or email ellen.ghey@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines 01225 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Christopher Newbury (Chairman) 
Cllr Bill Parks (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Andrew Davis 
Cllr Edward Kirk 
  

Cllr Stewart Palmen 
Cllr Pip Ridout 
Cllr Jonathon Seed 
Cllr David Vigar 
Cllr Suzanne Wickham 
 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Matthew Dean 
Cllr Jon Hubbard 
Cllr Tony Jackson 
Cllr Mel Jacob  

 

  
 

Cllr George Jeans 
Cllr Gordon King 
Cllr Mike Sankey 
Cllr Graham Wright  

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


 

Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By submitting a statement or question for a meeting you are consenting that you may be 
recorded presenting this and that in any case your name will be made available on the 
public record. The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.  
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required
[...]
44cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634060435%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=FK5U7igUosMzWIp1%2BhQp%2F2Z7Wx%2BDt9qgP62wwLMlqFE%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fecsddisplayclassic.aspx%3Fname%3Dpart4rulesofprocedurecouncil%26id%3D630%26rpid%3D24804339%26path%3D13386&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=dYUgbzCKyoh6zLt%2BWs%2F%2B6%2BZcyNNeW%2BN%2BagqSpoOeFaY%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Feccatdisplayclassic.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D13386%26path%3D0&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=VAosAsVP2frvb%2FDFxP34NHzWIUH60iC2lObaISYA3Pk%3D&reserved=0
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Democracy%20Privacy%20Policy&ID=5980&RPID=33929105


 

Page 3 

 

AGENDA 

 Part I  

 Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public 

1   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies or substitutions for the meeting. 

2   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 7 
June 2023. 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

4   Chairman's Announcements  

 To receive any announcements through the Chair. 

5   Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public.  
 
Statements 

[...]
he Council’s website. 
 

6   Planning Appeals and Updates (Pages 9 - 18) 

 To receive details of completed and pending appeals and other updates as 
appropriate. 
 

 Planning Applications  

 To consider and determine the following planning applications: 
 

7   PL/2022/09147: Meadow View Farm, Bradford Leigh (Pages 19 - 56) 

 Erection of agricultural worker's dwelling and associated works. 
 
Please note that this report contains an appendix that outlines the appeal 
decision with regard to application PL/2021/11357. 
 

8   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
taken as a matter of urgency. 



 
 
 

 
 
Western Area Planning Committee 
 

MINUTES OF THE WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 7 JUNE 2023 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, 
TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
Cllr Christopher Newbury (Chairman), Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Ernie Clark, 
Cllr Andrew Davis, Cllr Edward Kirk, Cllr Stewart Palmen, Cllr Pip Ridout, 
Cllr Jonathon Seed, Cllr David Vigar and Cllr Mike Sankey (Substitute) 
  

 
27 Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bill Parks and Suzanne 
Wickham. 
 
Councillor Wickham was substituted by Councillor Mike Sankey. 
 
There was discussion of the constitutional changes approved by Full Council on 
16 May 2023, which permitted each group to appoint more than four substitutes 
for planning committees and encouraging group leaders to appoint further 
substitute members at the next opportunity. 
 

28 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 May 2023 were presented for 
consideration, and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a true and correct record.  
 

29 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations. 
 

30 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no specific announcements. 
 
Through the Chair Councillor Stewart Palmen reported that since the last 
meeting an appeal had been refused for application PL/2021/07458 regarding a 
partial retrospective application for extension and conversion above a shop 
along Newtown, Trowbridge, which could now be subject to enforcement action. 
 

31 Public Participation 
 
The procedure for public participation was noted. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 
 
 

32 Commons Act 2006 - Sections 15(1) and (2): Application to Register Land 
as Town or Village Green - Southwick Court Fields, Southwick and North 
Bradley - Application no.2020/02TVG 
 
Public Participation 
Cllr Graham Hill, Trowbridge Town Council, Grove Ward, spoke in support of 
the application in his personal capacity. 
Geoff Whiffen spoke in support of the application. 
Francis Morland made comments in respect of the application process. 
 
Janice Green, Senior Definitive Map Officer, presented a report to consider 
evidence submitted regarding an application made under Sections 15(1) and (2) 
of the Commons Act 2006, to register land at Southwick Court Fields, in the 
parishes of Southwick and North Bradley, as a Town or Village Green, 
application no.2020/02TVG, in order to determine whether or not Wiltshire 
Council, as the Commons Registration Authority, should appoint an 
independent Inspector to preside over a non-statutory public inquiry to assist in 
its determination of the application. The officer set out details of a late 
representation received since publication of the agenda regarding an appeal 
lodged against refusal of a planning application across part of the site. 
 
The officer explained the legislation which governs applications to register a 
town or village green; The background to this application and the trigger events 
which have affected it; The identification of Grove Ward, Trowbridge as the 
locality for the application, in which area most of those supporting the 
application are resident; The Council as Commons Registration Authority has 
no investigative powers; that the burden of proof rests with the applicant; That in 
dealing with an application, the Council is required to observe the rules of 
natural justice; The evidence required to register land as a town or village green 
is that a significant number of inhabitants of any locality or neighbourhood within 
a locality  have indulged, as of right, in lawful sports and pastimes on the land 
for at least 20 years and continue to do so. 
 
Members of the Committee had the opportunity to ask technical questions of the 
officer. Further details were sought on the two planning trigger events, and it 
was confirmed that should the refusal of planning permission on part of the site 
be upheld at appeal, the same part of the site would remain subject to the 
trigger that was the adopted Wiltshire Housing Sites Allocation Plan, meaning 
only a small area of the application land could be approved.  
 
There were queries on what activities constituted lawful sports and pastimes, 
and the status of hedgerow fruit picking on the land. It was confirmed that 
testing of the evidence submitted would require the holding of a non-statutory 
public inquiry, which was likely to result in additional evidence coming forward. 
Further details were also sought on the recorded rights of way and other tracks 
across the site, and land which appeared inaccessible and might not be 
included should the application be ultimately successful.  
 
In this case, there was a conflict in the evidence provided and the officer’s 
recommendation was, therefore, to appoint a barrister to hold a non-statutory 

Page 6



 
 
 

 
 
 

public enquiry which would provide an opportunity for the evidence to be tested 
and for witnesses to be cross-examined. The barrister would provide a report 
and his recommendation would be advisory on which the Committee would be 
asked to make a decision. 
 

Members of the public then had the opportunity to address the Committee with 
their views, as detailed above. 
 
Councillor David Vigar, as the Local Member for Trowbridge Grove, then spoke 
in support of the recommendation set out in the report. It was noted the 
applicant, Mr Swanney, was very unwell and unable to attend the meeting. 
 
On the motion of Councillor Vigar, seconded by Councillor Pip Ridout, it was 
then, 
 
Resolved: 
To appoint an independent Inspector on behalf of the Commons 
Registration Authority (CRA) to preside over a non-statutory public 
inquiry at which the evidence of all parties will be heard and tested 
through cross-examination, and to produce an advisory report and 
recommendation regarding the application to the Western Area Planning 
Committee, to assist the CRA in its determination of the application to 
register land as a Town and Village Green at Southwick Court Fields, in 
the parishes of Southwick and North Bradley, as soon as is reasonably 
practicable. 
 

33 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(Duration of meeting:  3.00 - 4.10 pm) 
 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 

direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 
communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 

Page 7

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Wiltshire Council 
Western Area Planning Committee 

5th July 2023 
 
  Planning Appeals Received between 27/04/2023 and 23/06/2023 

Application No Site Location Parish Proposal DEL or 
COMM 

Appeal Type Officer 
Recommend 

Appeal 
Start Date 

Overturn 
at Cttee 

19/00529/ENF 23 Mascroft Road, 
Trowbridge, Wiltshire, 
BA14 6GD 

Trowbridge Installation of balcony to rear DEL Written 
Representations 

- 23/05/2023 No 

20/09856/FUL Oakencliffe, 2 
Warminster Road, 
Monkton Combe, BA2 
7HZ 

Limpley Stoke Erection of garage, access and drive DEL Written 
Representations 

Refuse 13/06/2023 No 

PL/2022/02376 The Olde Cheese 
House, 28 Upton Lovell, 
Warminst
[...]
e 18

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


 REPORT FOR THE WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Reason for the application being considered by Committee 
This application has been called in for committee consideration by Cllr Johnny Kidney, 
should officers be minded to support the above application, citing the following concerns: 
 

 Visual impact upon the Green Belt / surrounding area 

 Relationship with adjoining properties 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
This report considers the relevant planning considerations for this development proposal, 
including the consultation responses within the context of local and national planning policy 
and guidance. The report identifies the various planning constraints and considers whether 
this proposal represents a sustainable form of development having regard to the social, 
environmental and economic strands as set out within the NPPF. 

 
2. Report Summary 
The key issues for consideration are:  
 

 Existing and Proposed Agricultural Practices and Need 

 The principle of development / Wiltshire’s 5-year housing land supply 

 Impact on the openness of the Green Belt 

 Landscape Visual Impacts 

 Impact on the amenity of neighbouring residents  

 Drainage issues 

 Highway issues 

 Ecology issues 

 Other issues 
 

3. Site Description 
The application site forms part of Meadow View Farm within the open countryside to the 
west of the B3109 Leigh Road and about half a mile northeast of Bradford Leigh crossroads. 
The defined site is adjacent and to the west of the existing farm access off Leigh Road that 
also serves modern agricultural barns as illustrated on the following location plan insert. 

Date of Meeting 5 July 2023 

Application Number PL/2022/09147 

Site Address Meadow View Farm, Bradford Leigh 

Proposal Erection of agricultural worker's dwelling and associated works 

Applicant Mr Andrew Hillier 

Town/ Parish Council South Wraxall Parish Council 

Electoral Division Cllr Johnny Kidney 

Grid Ref 53.301416, -5.563484 

Type of Application Full Planning 

Case Officer Steven Sims 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



 
 
As shown above and on the additional insert below, sporadic dwellings and buildings are 
set out in a ribbon development fronting Leigh Road, with driveways and landscaped front 
gardens fronting the highway, forming part of the character and appearance of the area. 
 

 
The application site slopes gently northwards up to the agricultural buildings where the 
landform undulates more to the north and west. Public footpath SWRA22 is located directly 
adjacent the site to the east as shown in the following insert. 

Page 20



 
 
The site is located within the Green Belt and within the buffer zone of the Bath and Bradford 
on Avon Bat Special Area of Conservation (SAC). 
 
The application site is shown above by the irregularly shaped red outline and includes the 
vehicular means of access from Leigh Road, also highlighted in red above, is the rectangular 
approved agricultural building approved under applications 18/05367/APD and 
20/07499/APD. 
 

 
 

Aerial photo of the site in relation to public footpath and the approved agricultural barns 
 

Page 21



 
Photograph of proposed site taken from the existing farm access off Leigh Road 

 

 
Photograph of proposed site taken from the north looking south 

 
4. Relevant Planning History 
PL/2022/07389 – Proposed agricultural workers dwelling and associated works – Refused, 
for the following reasons –  
 

Page 22



1.The NPPF sets out that very special circumstances will not exist unless the harm to the 
Green Belt by reason of inappropriateness and any other harm is clearly outweighed by 
other considerations. In this case, the other considerations in favour of the proposal as 
referenced by the applicant, would not clearly outweigh the harm identified. Therefore, the 
very special circumstances necessary to justify the proposal do not exist and the 
development is contrary to the development plan and the Framework in particular 
paragraphs 147, 148 and 149 of the Framework. 
 
2.The proposed development, by reason of its siting, scale, design and visual impact, would 
detract from the rural character of the area and would result in the urbanisation of the rural 
landscape and diminution of the Green Belt. The proposed development therefore fails to 
conserve and where possible enhance landscape character or relate positively to its 
landscape setting and is contrary to Core Policies 51 and 57 of the Wiltshire Core Strategy. 
 
PL/2021/11357 – Proposed agricultural workers dwelling and associated works for a 
different site some 80-100m further to the north of the present application site – which was 
refused by officers under delegated powers, and a subsequent appeal was dismissed. The 
application was refused for the following reasons –  
 
1.The NPPF sets out that very special circumstances will not exist unless the harm to the 
Green Belt by reason of inappropriateness and any other harm is clearly outweighed by 
other considerations. In this case, the other considerations in favour of the proposal would 
not clearly outweigh the harm identified. Therefore, the very special circumstances 
necessary to justify the proposal do not exist and the development is contrary to the 
development plan and the Framework in particular paragraphs 147, 148 and 149 of the 
Framework. 
 
2.The proposed development, by reason of its siting, scale, design and visual impact, would 
detract from the rural character of the area and would result in the urbanisation of the rural 
landscape and diminution of the Green Belt. The proposed development therefore fails to 
conserve and where possible enhance landscape character or relate positively to its 
landscape setting and is contrary to Core Policies 51 and 57 of the Wiltshire Core Strategy 
 
3.Insufficient information has been submitted to demonstrate that the proposed 
development can be appropriately serviced by essential services such as surface water 
drainage. In particular no information has been submitted to show that soakaways would 
work in this area. As such the council cannot determine whether the scheme would lead to 
additional flood risk elsewhere. The proposed development is therefore contrary to Core 
Policy 67 of the Wiltshire Core Strategy and advice contained in the Framework. 
 
The refused application and dismissed appeal were subject to the following plans: 

Page 23



 

 
 
Pursuant to the above cited appeal decision, a full copy is attached to this report, and it is 
considered material to note that despite dismissing the appeal, the planning inspector 
concurred with the Council’s agricultural advisor in concluding that the applicant had 
demonstrated an essential need for a rural worker to live permanently on the site and that 
the appealed dwelling could be adequately serviced and would be “commensurate with the 
scale and needs of the farming enterprise” (source: paragraphs 14 and 31). 
 
In summary, the appeal was dismissed on the basis that the siting of the appealed 2-storey 
dwelling on the brow of the hill would be visually incongruous and “…would have a typically 
urban appearance, at odds with the rural character of its surroundings” and consequently 
would be harmful to the Green Belt.  The appeal was also dismissed citing a conflict with 
“Core Policies 51 and 57 of the Wiltshire Core Strategy (Core Strategy) (2015), which 
requires development to protect, conserve and where possible enhance landscape 
character, and to ensure development relates positively to its landscape setting and the 
existing pattern of development”. 
 
PL/2021/07745 – Outline application with all matters reserved for the erection of an 
agricultural workers dwelling – Withdrawn 
 
PL/2021/04826 – Non-Material Amendment to 18/05367/APD to allow the agricultural 
building on site to be used for housing of livestock, storage of hay, straw, fodder and 
machinery. – Refused, for the fo
[...]
y to justify the 
development. 
 
On the basis of the above, the proposed development is supported in terms of the 
impacts on the Green Belt. 
 
9.4 Impact on the Character and Appearance of the Area 
Core Policy 51 of the WCS outlines that development should protect, conserve and where 
possible enhance landscape character and must not have a harmful impact upon landscape 
character. The policy requires applicants to demonstrate how development proposals would 
conserve and where possible enhance landscape character through sensitive design, 
landscape mitigation and enhancement measures. Core Policy 57 requires a high standard 
of design in all new development and development should respond positively to the existing 
townscape and landscape. 
 
The site lies within the Limestone Lowland landscape character area – which consists of 
gently undulating lowland farmland, a rural landscape with subtle variations in character 
relating to the varied geology, topography and water courses, a mix of permanent pasture 
and arable farmland and a strong network of hedgerows with hedgerow trees. Pressures on 
this landscape character include, amongst others, pressure for new development along rural 
lanes and around existing settlements and increasing traffic on the narrow rural lane network 
which has the potential of leading to additional urbanisation of the countryside though 
additional buildings, highway and kerbing, additional lighting and signage. 
 
The application site forms part of an existing agricultural field located in the open 
countryside. The site is enclosed by existing hedgerows on three sides and would provide 
substantive screening mitigation. Views of the site from the north would be limited as the 
land slopes down towards the north where it adjoins the agricultural buildings, and the site 

Page 39



would be visible from the adjacent public footpath to the east. The nearest residential 
property to the site is located to the south on the opposite si
[...]
uch a harmful impact upon landscape character to justify a refusal of planning 
permission. The proposed development therefore complies with Core Policies 51 and 
57 of the Wiltshire Core Strategy and the advice contained in the Framework.  
 
9.5 Impact on the Amenity of Neighbouring Residents 
Core Policy 57 of the WCS requires development to have regard to the compatibility of 
adjoining buildings and uses, the impact on the amenities of existing occupants, and 
ensuring that appropriate levels of amenity are achievable within the development itself, 

Page 41



including the consideration of privacy, overshadowing, vibration, and pollution (e.g., light 
intrusion, noise and effluent amongst others). 
 
The nearest residential property to the site is located approximately 30 metres to the 
south on the opposite side of Leigh Road. Due to this separation distance, the 
proposed single storey dwelling, and the intervening mature hedgerow and the 
highway would provide sufficient mitigation, and it has been concluded that the 
development would have no adverse impact on the living conditions of neighbouring 
residents in terms of loss of privacy/ overlooking or overbearing impact. 
 
9.6 Drainage Issues 
Paragraph 167 of the Framework states that when determining planning applications, local 
planning authorities should ensure flood risk is not increased elsewhere. Core Policy 67 of 
the adopted Wiltshire Core Strategy seeks to secure measures to reduce the rate of 
rainwater run-off and improve rainwater infiltration to soil and ground (via sustainable urban 
drainage) unless site or environmental conditions make these measures unsuitable. 
 
The applicant proposes that surface water would be discharged via a soakaway. 
Although no detailed information has been submitted with the current application, it 
is noted that a ‘Surface Water Proposal Statement’ was submitted as part of the 
appeal of application PL/2021/11357 and the appointed inspector was “satisfied th
[...]
ect to conditions.  
 
There would be some short-term benefits generated through the construction of the dwelling 
through direct and indirect job creation and future council tax revenues. In addition, the 
development would contribute towards CIL infrastructure funding in the area. These benefits 
can cumulatively be given moderate weight in the planning balance.  
 
In terms of providing the additional dwelling, it would assist modestly towards the current 
under supply of housing albeit, it would be tied for an agricultural/rural worker and would not 
be available for the open market, but nevertheless, the delivery of one dwelling within this 
rural location would bring about some localised social and economic benefits which merit 
moderate weight. 
 
In terms of neutral impacts, officers are satisfied that the proposed development would not 
harm neighbouring residential amenities. Sufficient off-road parking can be provided on site 
and the development would be served by a safe access to the road network. Subject to 
conditions, suitable drainage infrastructure can be secured and there would be no residual 
flood risk. The proposed development would have no adverse impact on local biodiversity, 
protected species or protected habitats, and indeed through the retention and additional 
provision of landscape planting, there would be biodiversity net gains. 
 
The NPPF sets out that very special circumstances will not exist unless the harm to the 
Green Belt by reason of inappropriateness and any other harm is clearly outweighed by 
other considerations.  
 
In this case, officers are satisfied that the essential need for a rural worker to accommodate 
the proposed single storey dwelling merits very special circumstances and in combination 

Page 44



with the aforesaid mitigation and safeguards, the merits for the proposal would outweigh the 
harm to the Green Belt.  
 
The application is therefore recommended to the elected members for approval subject to 
the 
[...]
a
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	6 Planning Appeals and Updates
	Appeal Decision - PL.2021.07458

	7 PL/2022/09147: Meadow View Farm, Bradford Leigh
	PL.2022.09147 - Location Plan






Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Western Area Planning Committee 
 

MINUTES OF THE WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 5 JULY 2023 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, 
TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
Cllr Christopher Newbury (Chairman), Cllr Bill Parks (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Andrew Davis, Cllr Edward Kirk, Cllr Pip Ridout, 
Cllr Jonathon Seed, Cllr David Vigar, Cllr Gordon King (Substitute) and 
Cllr Mike Sankey (Substitute) 
 
Also Present: 
Cllr Johnny Kidney 
  

 
34 Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
 

 Councillor Suzanne Wickham, who was substituted by Councillor Mike 

Sankey. 

 Councillor Stewart Palmen, who was substituted by Councillor Gordon 

King. 

 Councillor Ernie Clark 

35 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 June 2023 were considered. 
Following which, it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee approved and signed the minutes of the previous meeting 
held on 7 June 2023 as a true and correct record. 
 

36 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

37 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no specific Chairman’s announcements. 
 

38 Public Participation 
 
The Chairman explained the rules of public participation and the procedure to 
be followed at the meeting.  



 
 
 

 
 
 

There were no questions or statements submitted by Councillors or members of 
the public. 
 

39 Planning Appeals and Updates 
 
The Chairman invited Kenny Green, Development Management Team Leader, 
to update the pending and determined appeals as per the appeals report 
included within the Agenda Pack. 
 
The appeal decision for application PL/2021/07458 was highlighted and 
Members were given a brief overview of the history associated with the 
application site in which the applicant had continued unauthorised works 
despite Wiltshire Council refusing planning permission, having the subsequent 
appeal dismissed and there being an enforcement notice in place.  
 
Councillor Trevor Carbin sought further information on a pending appeal within 
Staverton to which officers advised there continues to be backlog of appeals 
with the Planning Inspectorate.  However, the committee was reassured that 
once start date letters are received, the Council’s planning appeals team seeks 
to inform all stakeholders expeditiously.   
 
Following which, it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee noted the appeals report for the period 27 April 2023 to 23 
June 2023. 
 

40 PL/2022/09147: Meadow View Farm, Bradford Leigh 
 
Public Participation 
Kelly Pritchard, local resident, spoke in objection to the application. 
Ann Haber, local resident, spoke in objection to the application. 
Sarah Goodwin, local resident, spoke in objection to the application. 
Tom Sadler, agent for the applicant, spoke in support of the application. 
Councillor Bella Walker, Chair of South Wraxall Parish Council, spoke in 
objection to the application. 
Councillor Steve Siddall, Chair of Holt Parish Council, spoke in objection to the 
application.  
 
The Chairman highlighted that an error had been made on the opening page of 
the original report that had been circulated within the initial publication of the 
agenda which had mistakenly stated that the application site lay within Holt 
Parish. Following the initial publication of the committee agenda, the Local 
Member, Councillor Johnny Kidney, quickly brought this matter to the attention 
of officers who rectified the error and subsequently republished the agenda 
confirming that the site is located within the Parish of South Wraxall. Reference 
was also made to Appendix 1 of the report which included the appeal decision 
with regard to application PL/2021/11357. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

The Senior Planning Officer, Steven Sims, introduced the report which 
recommended that the application for the erection of an agricultural worker’s 
dwelling and associated works be approved subject to conditions.  
 

It was noted that prior to the committee meeting, a Member site visit had been 
undertaken, with the case officer being present. 
 

Key material considerations were identified including the existing and proposed 
agricultural practices and the applicant’s submitted agricultural need; the 
principle of development/Wiltshire Council’s 5-year housing land supply; the 
impact on the openness of the Green Belt; landscape visual impacts; impact on 
the amenity of neighbouring residents; drainage issues; highway issues; and 
ecology issues. 
 

Attention was drawn to a late representation that had been submitted via email 
which contained comments and photos in respect of the use of the agricultural 
barns and fields forming part of the applicant’s landholding.  
 

Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions 
of the Planning Officer.  
 

Details were sought on where the public right of way was located within the 
application site due to discrepancies identified between the Ordnance Survey 
Maps and Wiltshire Council’s Rights of Way Team’s Definitive Maps.  Questions 
were also asked about how long calves would spend inside the barn after being 
born, the calving herd was questioned as well as planning history of the site.  
The recent appeal decision and the agricultural need for a worker’s dwelling 
was also subject to Member questions and Members also queried what 
constituted “very special circumstances” in the context of the Green Belt. 
 

Members of the public then had the opportunity to present their views to the 
Committee as detailed above. 
 

The Unitary Division Member, Councillor Johnny Kidney, then spoken in 
objection to the application. 
 

A debate followed where the harm caused by the loss of Green Belt land, 
inconsistencies between the information provided by the applicant and local 
residents in respect of the farming practices and activities taking place on the 
application site, and relevant planning history were discussed.  
 

Other issues raised included site visits and opinions made by relevant officers 
and external consultants, and the subjective nature of what could be considered 
a “very special circumstances”. 
 

During the debate, a motion to refuse planning permission was moved by 
Councillor Trevor Carbin and was seconded by Councillor Pip Ridout. Following 
a vote on the motion, it was: 
 

Resolved: 
 

The Committee REFUSED planning permission, against officer 
recommendations, for the following reasons: 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

1) The NPPF sets out that very special circumstances will not exist unless 
the harm to the Green Belt by reason of inappropriateness and any other 
harm is clearly outweighed by other considerations. In this case, the other 
considerations in favour of the proposal would not clearly outweigh the 
harm identified. Therefore, the very special circumstances necessary to 
justify the proposal do not exist and the development is contrary to the 
development plan and the Framework in particular paragraphs 147, 148 
and 149 of the Framework. 
 

2) The proposed development, by reason of its siting, scale, design and 
visual impact, would detract from the rural character of the area and 
would result in the urbanisation of the rural landscape and diminution of 
the Green Belt. The proposed development therefore fails to conserve and 
where possible enhance landscape character or relate positively to its 
landscape setting and is contrary to Core Policies 51 and 57 of the 
Wiltshire Core Strategy. 
 

41 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(Duration of meeting:  3.00 - 4.50 pm) 
 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Ellen Ghey of Democratic Services, 

direct line 01225 718259, e-mail ellen.ghey@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 
communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

